

MAT – 1958 OF 2024 [R – 1958/24]

Present : Rajesh Chakraborty (J.O. Code : WB00764)
ADJ, 1st Court, Alipore, South 24-Parganas

Order No. 09 dated 20.12.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of respondent i.d. exparte hearing.

Petitioner files hazira.

Respondent is without step. None found for the respondent on repeated calls.

It transpires from the record that earlier notice have been duly served upon the respondent and thereafter paper publication was made in this regard but still then the respondent did not bother to appear to contest the instant suit and it is apparent that the respondent /wife is not willing and diligent to contest the present suit. Consequentially, the suit is fixed for exparte hearing against the respondent/ wife.

Fix **13.03.2026** for ex-parte hearing.

D/C

Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Alipore

A.D.J.